

Case No. 24-40259

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

Jeffrey Moats,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

National Credit Union Administration Board, A Federal Administrative Agency; Todd M. Harper, In their official capacity as Members of the National Credit Union Administration Board; Kyle S. Hauptman, In their official capacity as Members of the National Credit Union Administration Board; Rodney E. Hood, In their official capacity as Members of the National Credit Union Administration Board; Jennifer Whang, In her official capacity as an Administrative Law Judge and Inferior Officer of the United States,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas, Galveston Division
Honorable Jeffrey V. Brown, District Judge
No. 3:23-cv-147

BRIEF OF APPELLANT JEFFREY MOATS

ADITYA DYNAR
MOLLY E. NIXON
Pacific Legal Foundation
3100 Clarendon Blvd., Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 22201
202.888.6881
ADynar@pacificlegal.org
MNixon@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

Table of Contents

	Page
Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	iii
Glossary	iv
Table of Authorities.....	vii
Introduction.....	1
Jurisdictional Statement.....	2
Questions Presented.....	2
Statement of the Case	3
A. The National Credit Union Administration	3
B. Jeffrey Moats.....	4
C. Proceedings in Federal Court	5
Standard of Review	7
Summary of the Argument	7
Argument.....	9
I. The FCUA does not expressly or impliedly strip federal district court jurisdiction to decide structural constitutional claims.....	9
A. The FCUA cannot be read to expressly strip jurisdiction.....	9
1. The FCUA references neither 28 U.S.C. § 1331 jurisdiction nor constitutional claims	9
2. Fundamental principles and canons of interpretation support a construction that retains district court jurisdiction over Moats’s claims	11
B. The FCUA does not impliedly strip district court jurisdiction	14

II. The District Court’s construction of the FCUA renders it unconstitutional as applied	19
A. Precluding meaningful judicial review raises constitutional concerns	20
B. The Constitution cannot be read to deny a remedy where there is a right.....	22
Conclusion	25
Certificate of Service	26
Certificate of Compliance.....	27

Table of Authorities

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Almeida-Sanchez v. United States</i> , 413 U.S. 266 (1973).....	11
<i>Axon Enter., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 598 U.S. 175 (2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 578 U.S. 212 (2016).....	22
<i>Bank of Louisiana v. FDIC</i> , 919 F.3d 916 (5th Cir. 2019).....	15
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	13, 20, 24
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007).....	22
<i>Burgess v. Fed. Dep. Ins. Corp.</i> , 639 F. Supp. 3d 732 (N.D. Tex. 2022).....	iii, 6–7, 16
<i>Burgess v. Fed. Dep. Ins. Corp.</i> , No. 22-11172 (5th Cir.)	iii
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977).....	12
<i>Carr v. Saul</i> , 593 U.S. 83 (2021).....	19
<i>CFTC v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	18
<i>Cochran v. SEC</i> , 20 F.4th 194 (5th Cir. 2021)	15, 23
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 594 U.S. 220 (2021).....	23
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Const. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	13

Elgin v. Dep’t of Treasury,
567 U.S. 1 (2012)..... 20–21

Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB,
561 U.S. 477 (2010)..... 17

Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo,
144 S.Ct. 2244 (2024)..... 14

Marbury v. Madison,
5 U.S. 137 (1803)..... 24

Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee,
14 U.S. 304 (1816)..... 22, 24

Norsworthy v. Houston Indep. Sch. Dist.,
70 F.4th 332 (5th Cir. 2023) 7

Orr v. Merit Systems Protection Board,
379 F. App’x 333 (5th Cir. 2010)..... 7

Ortega v. Off. of the Comp. of the Currency,
No. 23-60617 (5th Cir.) iii, 7

Reule v. Jackson,
114 F.4th 360 (5th Cir. 2024) 7

SEC v. Jarkesy,
144 S.Ct. 2117 (2024)..... 18

Shalala v. Illinois Council on Long Term Care, Inc.,
529 U.S. 1 (2000)..... 7, 9–10, 13

Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich,
510 U.S. 200 (1994)..... 14–15, 19

United States v. Fisher,
6 U.S. 358 (1805)..... 9

Webster v. Doe,
486 U.S. 592 (1988)..... 8, 20–21

Wellness Int’l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif,
575 U.S. 665 (2015)..... 19

Williams v. Dallas Area Rapid Transit,
242 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 7

United States Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. VII 19
 U.S. Const. art. II 11, 17, 19
 U.S. Const. art. III, § 1 22
 U.S. Const. art. III, § 2 9

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(9) 10
 12 U.S.C. §§ 1751–1795k 3
 12 U.S.C. § 1752a(b) 3
 12 U.S.C. § 1752a(c) 3
 12 U.S.C. § 1766 3
 12 U.S.C. § 1766(d) 3
 12 U.S.C. § 1785(g)(1) 10
 12 U.S.C. § 1786 3
 12 U.S.C. § 1786(k) 8, 15
 12 U.S.C. § 1786(k)(1) *passim*
 12 U.S.C. § 1787(e)(1) 10
 28 U.S.C. § 1291 2
 28 U.S.C. § 1331 *passim*
 42 U.S.C. § 405(h) 9–10
 Pub. L. No. 86-354, 48 Stat. 1216 (1934) 3
 Pub. L. No. 91-206, 84 Stat. 49 (1970) 3
 Pub. L. No. 91-468, 84 Stat. 1009 (1970) 11
 Pub. L. No. 94-574, 90 Stat. 2721 (1976) 12
 Pub. L. No. 96-486, 94 Stat. 2369 (1980) 12

Other Authorities

3 Blackstone, William, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i>	24
Amar, Akhil Reed, <i>America’s Constitution: A Biography</i> (2006)	22
Calabresi, Steven G. & Lawson, Gary S., <i>The Unitary Executive, Jurisdiction Stripping, and the Hamdan Opinions: A Textualist Response to Justice Scalia</i> , 107 Colum. L. Rev. 1002 (2007)	22
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act	3
Financial Institutions Reform, Recovery and Enforcement Act	3
Hamilton, Alexander, <i>The Federalist No. 82</i> (Cooke ed. 1961)	22
Scalia, Antonin & Garner, Bryan A., <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	12
Whitehouse, Sheldon, <i>Restoring the Civil Jury’s Role in the Structure of our Government</i> , 55 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1241 (2014)	18
